PROJECT 10073 RECORD

s DATE TIME SROVUP d. LOCATION
l ¢3/211

.MB July 67 04/02102 nansas City, Kansas
{3- SOURCE 10. CONCLUSION

lelllan : P]."Obabl‘:* B,.I-I.-COI:
4. MUMBER OF OBJECTS

.sne Surface wind due south at 5 knots,
5. LENGTH OF OBSERVATION |11, BRIEF SUMMARY AND ANALYS!S

5 Minutes he observer sighted a metalic looking object that traveled
TYPE OF O3SERVATION due south, had a slight wobble 1n flight, wispy smoke cculd §° ;
be seen abcve the object, and seemed to expluie somewhere
Ground-Yisual betwesn the observers hcme and Richards-Gabour ARB i
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The following 13 the veatiher aata Ior 3 July 19&7, Kansas City, Kensas,
received from the United avﬁtPﬁ ALL Force Znvironmental Techniczal Applie
cations Center (ETAC), Washinzton, D. C.
Kansas City 9:00 pemes CDT (4/02002)

3/8 alto=cumulous coverage

Surface wind from 360 deg at § knots
Visibility « 15 miles

Temperature « 19 deg C

Dew Foint « 12 deg C

Kansag Vity 10:0C psm. CDT (4/03C0Z)

Clear

Surface wind from 4O deg at € knots
Visibility = 15 miles

Temperature « 19 deg C

Dew Foint « 11 deg C

vpper air data to 5,000 {eet. The closest upper air staticns and closest
times available were {rom:

Columbia, Missouri 7200 pome CDT
Alt in meters Direction Speed
580 From 300 deg 1/, knots
1045 From 300 deg 16 knots
1527 From 3C0 deg 13 xnots
2029 from 290 deg 19 xnots
Topeka, Kansas 7:00 pems, CIT
¢t in meters Direction Speed
£00 from 10 deg 6 knots
1066 Fran 40 deg £ xnots
54 From 310 deg, C knots
2055 frem 320 deg 1% xnots
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MEMO FOR RECORD 23 May 1969
SURJECT: UFO Sighting of 3 July 1969 '

23 May 1969
1110 Hrs EDT

Called Lt. Col. Mercier
Richards Gebaur AIFB
(ext. 2668/2102)

1. Col. Mercier stated that he did talk to Mr. (R engd that he had
submitted his report of the sighting to the 328th Fighter: - The

cont e report were much the seme as in Mr. G lciter.
Waid that the object had exploded somewhere between his home
and the drive-i eater roughly 3 mi. sough of his home. Col. Mercier

stated that Mr.« lived in a fairly heavily populated suburban district
but that there was some farm land to the south. He felt that if an object as
described by Mr. had actually exploded in the area, it would have been
seen and heard by many others. No physical evidence was found by either the
police department or by Col. Mercier, both of whom at least looked at the -area

where the explosion reportedly took place. Col. Mercier did think that Mr.

QP .23 seen something. He stated that he first felt that Mr. ’ may
have seen a light plane which was landing at the State Line Airport, a small

airport just sauth of the drive-in theater. However, since the night manager
was not at the airport the night of the sighting, there was no way of knowing
if a small plane had landed at about the time of the sighting. He also stated
that aircraft departing from the Kansas City Municipal Airport often pass over

the area.

5. (Col. Mercier stated that at the time he submitted his report to tne 323th
Fighter Group, the group was in the process of deactivating.

3. He also stated that he had recently received a letter from Washington, D. C.
requesting that he try to locate the recrods of the sighting. He was unable to
do so and has already submitted his report to this effect To Washington, D. C.

27 May &7 _ '
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AT DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE SRS
N | | Washington, D.C. | |

g" 28 May 69

- Suspense

Category

MEMORANDUM FOR: SAFOIC
SUBJECT: UFO

l. The attached correspondence 1s forwarded for
preparation of a proposed reply (double-spaced draft in
duplicate). Strict adherence to all provisions of HOI
10-20 is imperative, with particular attention being

"given to meeting the established suspense date.

¥

" A Please return this memorandum and attachment(s).

3. Remaxks:

a. SAFLL Action Officer is Maj Cochran ;
Extension 57205 -

{ AL Masivll 5 2
Jbun R MUrPHY g Bt
Major General, YUSAF -
irector, Legistaiixvé Liaiscon s
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DISTRICT QF COLUMDIA Tevrpront: MAYEAIR 10532
2 Y
tWashington, 2,C,

May 14, 1969

Major General John Murphy
Director, Legislative Liailson

Office of the Secretary of the Alr Force
Washington, D.C. 20330

Dear General Murphy:

I would like to take this opportunity to request an official
report from the Department of the Air Force with regard to their
investigation on a reported sighting of an "unidentified flying
object" on the date of July 3, 1967 in the Kansas City Kansas-
Missourli area.

One of my constituents, Mr. -oﬁ Leawood, Kansas

has brought to my attention a report on his obsexrvation of this
phenomenon and it is my belief, after reading his summary, that
thore is some substance to this sighting and to the thousands of
similar observations which have largely been ignored and laughed at
over the years. |

I 2m enclosing the entire file, which has been excellently prepared
and is complete and self-explanatory. I would only like to draw
attention to the fact that this sighting occurred within close
proximity of one of the largest and most ilmportant Air Force bases
in the nation - Richards Gebauer. It is quite disturbing to note
that Mr JR:ccived no satisfactory acknowledzement of his
report of this observation. |

Thank you for any assistance you may offer. As a member of the
Science and Astronautics Committee here in the House I am most
interested in the UFO 1issue.

Most sincerely,

A
v | TR

-
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7 CiH\L y ‘--(

F

LARRY WINN, JR.
Member of Congress

LW:1m
enclosures
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Leawood , Kansas

April 17, 1969

Honorable Larry Winn
Congressman

Federal Building
Kansas City, Kansas

Dear Sir:

After spending some time with R - suggested that I
give you copies of the complete reports, letters, etc. pertaining

to the sighting of a UFO from our residence in Leawood.

You will note the complete indifference to this sighting by the)
Alr Force and I am pursuing this in the full belief that the

entire subject is of utmost importance - while at the same time
conscientious United States citizens have been ridiculed and
suffered undue hardships.

Of most importance, in my opinion, of this particular sighting
was the almost certain possibility of recovering hardware or

proof of the existence of these objects. To my knowledge only
one other such explosion has been seen and that was in Brazil.

I would appreciate your comments and the opportunity to discuss
briefly not only the contents and details of the report but my

suggested plan for proper investigation.
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The tollowing report was made to the proper authorities of the

PREFACE

U. §S. Alr Force within minutes of the observation of the UFO
and its final destruction on July 3, 1967.

Since then this has been discussed with other authorities on the
subject, such as Dr. Ed Condon, Col. Mercier, Dr. Allan Hynek.

I am hereby publicizing this report to additional persons and groups
interested in this phenomenum, because of my sincere hope that the
U.S. Government will make an intensive full scale development pro-
gram towards building similar devices, for if they don't Russia
will. Further, the Air Force's attitude toward U.F.0. reports from
conscientious U. S. citizens has resulted in undue hardships and
ridicule to these people as well as directl

American people.

I firmly believe we are far closer to the development of these
unusual devices than is generally believed, and I have several

ideas on this.

The U.F.0. sighted in this report exploded within sight of one
of the largest and most important Air Force bases in the U.S.

‘.- il . "-'-h*"-'l-—- "

y misleading the
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July 3, 1967

Briefly, the sighting occured during a quiet family party on
our patio -~ our excitement attracted others of our household

and a neighbor. First, - noted a bright red orange
light bearing about 30 degrees from north - as we watched it

we became aware that it was an object - completely unlike any-
tﬁ}ng we had ever seen. We ran for a set of binolulars and my
4 telescope. All had a chance to observe the object through
the binoculars, including a neighbor who brought her own
binoculars - only the writer saw the object in the telescope-

which proved difficult to train on the object due to its limited
field.

The sun had set a few minutes before the sighting, and the sky
was very bright and perfectly clear. There were no clouds, no
stars or comets were visible, (the Air Force included clouds and

possible comet in their report). The conditions were ideal,
including the setting sun at our backs.

The object appeared as drawn on the attached sheet - two persons
(one the writer) with binoculars were watching the object, as
well as the others watching unaided at the time of explosion,
which was over an area of farm land, woods, brush and a few
houses on the Kansas side of the Missouri-Kansas State line

13 - 14 miles from the center of Kansas City, Missouri. The

explosion cccured on a bearing of about 170 - 175 from our
observation point - or almost due south.

The edges and surfaces were sharp and clear - bright metallic

in color similar to polished stainless steel - reflections of
green trees could be seen on the flat bottom surface - and its
wobble in flight (slight roll and pitch combined) was unlike any
known aircraft - traveling considerablg faster than the wind, the
wispy lines of vapor coming to a point above the object added
another unusual feature - any other aircraft would leave vapor or
smoxke trailing. The three very bright red orange lights appeared .
to be non-directional - a carbon arc at that distance would not
have appeared as large nor would there be as much total light,

As it wobbled through the air - when the edge nearest us was up
occasionally we could see a fainter red orange lignt on the
opposite side - all lights appeared on the trailing edge - or
abaft the beam on the port and starboard quarters.

It appeared as a shallow inverted bowl with a flat cover (bottom
side) - one observer thought they saw small portholes, others
did not. Whether the sunlight was hitting the object at the
estimated altitude we are not sure.

it 18 diliriicult 1L nor im ;10 ] o-estimate distance, size or
speed when all are unknown size were known,K speed and
distarce estimates would | ' Many small planes fly a

| 11 airport about four miles
south. The diameter appeare about fifty feet if any

-

ks




guess could be made ~ it flew a straigint course Crossing the
State Line several blocks south of our vantage point.

The Alr Force did not acknowledge any other reports, to our group-
nor was there any publicity given (to our kn

news media. We received that same night two hours after our report
to the Air Force - what we now know is the standard Air Force

comment ''There were no planes in the area at that time and there
were no blips on radar'".

My comment - 'Either they were lying or they had better overhaul
their radar.' The object was within three miles of this
air base (Richards Gebauer)

our house and the Air Base

on deaf ears.

Summary of Action after Sighting

Immediately after sighting and explosion of the U.F.0. - the
writer phoned the WDAF-TV. No other reports had been made but

the operator interrupted our conversarion saying that the switch

board was lighting up like a Christmas Iree, then he hung up
imnediately. No further reports or T.V. mention.

I called Johnson County (Kansas) sherriff - he asked a few
questions and got my name and address.

Then I called Richard Gebauer Air Force Base - after several
minutes 1 got a party to talk to - then five more minutes delay

while he looked for the report Form - which must have been five
pages long, that ended the conversation.

My next action was to search the area (it was dark by now) by car -
and interviewing people in the area - attendants at Drive-I1n,

Deputy Sheriff at a fireworks stand, etc. - none had seen or neard
anything.

I figured that if the craft was ours or if it was alien - the Air
Force in either case would be 21l over the area like a tent - I

criss-crossed all the area by car - no military personnel - and
few civilians.

I returned home - one-and-a-half hour later to find that the sheriff

-

had interviewed three of the observers - but would not admit any

other reports... though we learned later this sam2 man had told a
neighbor that they had over 25 reports !!




Page J
We had just gone to bed when the Alr Force called - saying "There
were no planes in the area at the time and that there were no blips

on radar''. The phone clicked.

A week had passed when a secretary from the Alr Base called saying
a Captain So-and-so wants to talk to me - but he won't be in for
several days. He did call - but he seemed more Interested in how
to join the Astronomy Club than our sighting.

Several weeks passed - and through friends active in the Navy League
suggested that I call the skipper of the base - , which 1 did - he
suggested to call the Commander of Richards Gebauer -~ which I did -

he was out, his assistant sent Col. Mercier to visit us - he inspected
the binoculars, telescope, the angles - and bearings that we pointed
out. He apologized for a comment in the Air Force report - that

the U,F.0. probably was a comet. I drew pictures, etc. and signed
them. He left. I called him two weeks later and asked him if he

had heard anything - He said "Noc = and you won't either." Col.
Mercier in my opinion i1s a fine officer and a very likeable person

but also had orders to Keep quiet.

Since I had worked for the Bureau of Standards while an officer in
the Navy I figured that I could at least get some sort of a response
from Dr. Ed Condon who was head of the Bureau and who had speci-
fically requested one of my reports. So I called him long distance
at my expense obtaining him after several days of futile attempts.

I didn't expect him to remember me, the report or for that matter
other personnel connected with the project - the project he did
remember. He said that this was the toughest job he ever got

into mainly for the lack of evidence - I said "That's the reason
I'm calling !!! I know where the evidence 1s and with five men

we can find it in a few hours ." He said that he is supposed to
get copies of all reports made by the Air Force, and as soon as

he saw it would let me know - No answer. 1 followed with a letter
to remind him of our conversation - I only asked "Did you get a

copy of my report? - Again no answer, none to this day.
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Since this experience with the authorities my contacts have been
with numerous other individuals who have had similar experiences
both in sightings and their contacts with the Air Force and other
authorities. :

. L T e T
Tl e g i)
] o, ey 4

Since than I have had a very delightful and informative forty-five
minute talk with Dr. Allen Hynek of Northwestern, who is the only
one thus far who has acknowledged any report or conversation . He
will receive the first copy of this last report.

Signed:

s

November 18, 19068
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The following report of a U.F.0. sighting on July 3, 1963'in the
Kansas City Suburb town of Leawood, Kansas is made by the author with
the following directly related qualificatious.
1) Graduate Mechanical Engineer with major in Aeronautical
Engineering - Case Institute of Technology 1939
(now Case Western Reserve University)

Licensed private pilot since 1941
700 flying hours, primary glider to cross country and
acrobatics type planes.

Three and a half years instructor at University of Houston
teaching army and navy pilots, Theory of Flight, Air
Navigation, Aircrafit Engines, Meteorology.

Aviation Ordnance Officer, U.S. Navy, assigned to the design
and testing of a classified bomb director during World War 1II.
This included many hours of flight testing - as well as
training pilots etc. on the proper use and maintenance of

this equipment. This included duty at U.S. BUreau of Standards,
Tactical test section U.S. Naval Air Station at Patuxient
Aircraft Carriers Boxer and Tarawa as well as numerous air
stations and depots. '

Licensed Proffesional Engineer in the State of Kansas.
Member various Engineering and Technical societies.
Member of the Astronomy Club of Kansas City.

Observed many meteorological phenomenc., at sea, in the air,
etc., such as 3t. Elmo's fire on sail boats, planes, all sorts
of mirages, as well as hundreds of halos, sun dogs, etc.

many image distortions due to temperature inversions, land,

sea and air. Corono discharges on high voltage power lines,

a tornado from an airplane, inverted thunderheads, hurricanes,
water spouts, sonic pressure waves, northern lights, comets,
meteors, satelites, asteroid showers, are some of the sightings

and identified by the observer.

Wwhile on sea duty with U.S. Navy other duties such as liason
officer between air group and aircraft carrier, photographic
officer, monitored radio and radar in CIC, plane accident
investigations, etc.

Fourteen years as a field welding engineer for Lincoln Electric Co.

Instructed at (3) universities - U of Houston, Univ. of California
‘and University of Missouri at Kansas City.

Developed and patented several products in plastics, electronics,
etc. Now president of Nicholl Bros., Inc. of Kansas Ci
Missouri = manufacturers of flashlights, lanterns,
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DPT (UFO)
Request for UFO Sighting Analysis

F. (sarFoIice)

arence letter dtd 14 May 69 from Congressman Winn requesting

Ref
UFO sighting analysis. A proposed reply has been prepared and

is attached.

-

SCTOR.QUINTANILLA, Jr, Lt Colonel, USAF =
hief; Aerial Phencmena Branch. : e
Aercspace Technologies Division

Production Directorate X




- Proposed reply to letter from Congressman Winn, dated 14 May 69.

1. Reference the UFO sighting of 3 July 1967 from Kansas City, Kansas.
After an initial investigation by the ProJject Blue Book Staff, it has been
determined that the obJject sesn by Mr.~was almost certainly &
balloon, probably a Garment Bag Hot Air Balloon. (See attached deseription.)
2. Surface weather observations were requested from the United States Air
force Environmental Technical Applications Center (ETAC), Washington, D. C.

and are as follows:

Kansas City 9:00 p.m. CDT (4/0200Z)

3/8 alto-cumulous coverage
Surface wind from 360° at 5 knots
Visibility - 15 miles

Temperature - 19°C

Dew Point - 12°C

Kansas City 10:00 p.m. CDT (4/03002)
Clear
' Surface wind from 4OC at 6 knots
Visibility - 15 miles
Temperature - 19°C
Dew Point - 11°C
3« Upper air data to 5000 ft was also requested. The closest upper air

stations and closest times available were from:

Columbia, Missouri T7:C0 p.m. CDT

Alt in metlers Direction Speed
580 From 3000° 14 knots

1045 From 300° 16 knots
1527 From 300° 18 knots
2029 From 250° " 19 knots

iopexa, Kansas 7:00 pems CDT

Alt in meters Direction Speed
600 From 109 6 knots
1066 From 40° 6 knots
1549 From 310¢ 8 knots
2055 From 3200 19 knots




‘h. It is felt that the evaluation of balloon (Hot Air) is consistent with

the description and flight characteristics of the object.

UFO Description and Fiight Characteristics Comments

Wobble in flight (slight roll and pitch Characteristic of balloon flight.
combined)

Wispy lines of vapor Probably smoke from burning heat
source for balloon.

Bright red-orange lights Heat sources.

Reflective surface Reflections from plastic bvag.

50 ¥ in dlameter Impossible to estimate unless
distance is known.

Explosion and debris l. Possibly caused by a small
firecracker attached to-the base
of the balloon.

2. Possible misinterpretation of
natural decay of balloon.

Lack of debris on the ground There would be little left of the
balloon. It would not bve as far

away as observer estimated. Would
tend to go unnoticed, since the
cbserver would be locking for

metallic debris.

Duration of about 5 minutes Sultable duration for Hot Air Balloo

Traveled due soutn Surface wind southerly at about
5 kKnots.

NOo radar contact: ' Balloon would be an extremely poor
reflector for radar.

5« 0On the basis of the above similarities, this sighting is to be carried

under the balloon category in Project Blue Book files.
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CAMSRIDGE, MASSACHU

CACLE ADDRESS “OBSERVATORY” AREA CODE LI aha 10450

August 5, 1969

Lt. Colonel Hec¢tor Quintanilla, Jr., USAF
Chief, Aerial Phenomena Office

Department of the Air Force

Hoadquarterxs rForeiqn Technology Division (AFSC)
Wright-=Patterson Air IMorce Base, Ohio 45433

Dearx ltlector:

Thank you for your letter of 1 July and 1ts enclosur
I have recently returned from a ;ulﬁly extensive trip to

purope, with the main objectlve of naming craters of the

far side of the moon, a meeting of a committee of which I am
Chairman.

I found the cases you sent extremely interesting. I
am particularly pleased with your resume of the Cochrane,
Wisconsin sighting and your credit line to me. My only minor

comment 1s that I would have replaced the word "possibly" by
"probably."

I see no reason to get excited over the Kansas City
sighting. But apparently licDonald can work up a sweat about
anything. I think the analysis of a small balloon, probably
a garment bag hot air balloon, 1s probable. The suggestion
of a firecracker is also reasonadle, in view of the date. I
feel that not enough attention has been paid to the date, the
ovening before the Fourth of July. The description sounds, to
Bl HIOEG. LIk BOoMg SOYE. ofF Lirdworks rathior than tiw plantauwe
ballogn: I an ok Fanmiliay with all tha fome: of wmoxlerns EAYa~-
works. However, I have seen some forms of flares, olten
colored, which are sent up with a rociket and come down with
a parachute. I give little weignt to thne statement that re-
flections of trees could be scen on the flat bottoin surface,
liowever, the lines of vapor would be quite in Keeping with
5 Ome sort oL flaro. There is no way of kKnowing how far away
1Lt was. ey don't know its size. However, the description ox
ra shallow 1nverteu pbowl" docs suggest to me the parachute.

I think that the failure of the Air Force to record any
Dlanes or rradar indicates that 16 wan somelning quita small.
A search of stctores 1n the .::u”t;::z Wit produacCeae a dup lLicate OF
what was observed. The description of “‘ﬂght weight particles
fluttering down," is entirely consistent with the idea that these
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were the Kind of phosphorescent sparks so characteristic of
fireworks. The explosion as described is more consistent with
my explanation as fireworks rather than a plastic balloon and

~as part of the explosion, some of the falling debris could have
produced the observation of the two heavy parts.

The foregoing is my analysis for what it i worth.
will be interested in getting your rcaction.

With reference to the Jefferson City sighting, I am
certainly not impresscd cither with the principal observer or
with Hynceck's intervicw with hin.

Estimates of sizec and distance mecan absolutely nothing.
The shape i1s something like a plastic balloon. Once cannot help
but wonder about the man's eye condition. However, he was
observing through the windshield and such observations can’
always be misleading. Could 1t, for example, have been a re-
flection of the moon? A person seeing such a reflection, when
driving, will observe 1t to maneuver. He makes the statement
that "at one time 1t was directly overhead."

At no time does he indicate that he stopped the car, got
out and observed. He claims that he observed with both binoculars
and a telescope. Most certainly the guestion should have been
asked whether he tried to observe with these instruments through
his windshield or through the side wincdows. Were the side windows
up or down? Was the top down? therwise how does he know 1t was
directly overhead? These are vital questions that should have
been asked. I should like to know what his eye correction 1s.

He advances a fantastic theory to explain the sighting.
Prom the desceription I would judaoe that ho han read noma of Lhe
MY ettt tonal ook o on U0 propua s con, i tunbstonce that
i vl Jeaeet woa dafintialy metal Aalso arvousesg suzpicvions aboul his
coduiiiaviy aa ail alisaiyvas ', Aldo aluvil. hhta (wwtolliliyennwe, At 1
think he must have read sowe Of the ULUNMO Looks that 1nsist that
the Air Force 18 trving to kecep this a sccecret.

It certainly could have been a plastic balloon, it could
have been light reflections of varied character. It could have
oo a atar oy planet, It the obaeorver waa loalk i hoovgh 1 e

VA ey Wiy e \Jill-'|=1|iiti|il, PR Al A A Sy sk 1l s i ¥ asdYes
\‘tH\!ilth:I'HI'h‘l. J\l ltlunl il t't!\llll 15{&Un Innlln o i l“ill: asll“lil
{ o oy )inl nt i e oo buded,

As a final comment, the statement in his interview ahout
o Potoas” annin tndicates gsome famjiliarikyv wit
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bplentlstri; « And I am particularly GUurprisod o alt o hisoastal eapogd
chat ha might have boon "used an oa Tob " What i

| A0 vy g s
CO the point, Hynok's stalament Lhat

Cloadavdonry el hiey el ) g

National Academy of Scicnces could alsio hiave boan S5O wiesd,

| Another thing that strikes mo an poculiar ta hiln oo
tinued refcrence to "World war 1 Lo lieet owhioch bp unubual ag
someone only 25. He claims to have 20-20 vision, but is this
with or without glasses?

As for my evaluation, I would say that the object scen

could very well have been a garment bag. llowever, unitil the
.putnl;-i.uu:z 1 hhava valsed albanil viewiing Phivvangli wWiielendo v adiand

shields are cleared up, I would not dismiss tha posnstibility ot
reflections; reflections of the moon, of stars, and posisably ol
other lights. However, i1f the interview 1is recopcened, I would
strongly suggest that somecone other than Hynek ask the guestions.
He should be asked to reconstruct precisely where he was looking

and how he was looking, and not give him any leading questions.
Frankly, I do not trust the judgment of the observer.

Well, Hector, it is easy for me, without any evidence
other than in the files you have sent, to sit back and try to
reconstruct what might have happened. I can be a long way off.

But 1f I have at least suggested some new leads and new thoughts,
I shall be satisfied.

It begins to look as 1f I shall do the children's book

on UFO's. If so, I shall want to get as much photographic
material from you as I possibly can.

With my very best regards and many thanks for your
continuved interest in nmy evaluations, I am,

Cordially vyours,

»
\
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